ADOPTED - NOVEMBER 8, 2011

Agenda Item No. 11
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT #4 WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES TO DEVELOP A SNOW TUBING HILL AT HAWK ISLAND PARK

RESOLUTION #11-345
WHEREAS,  Board of Commissioner Resolution #08-063 authorized the acceptance of a Land and Water Conservation Fund grant to fund a snow tubing hill at Hawk Island Park; and

WHEREAS, the Parks Department has petitioned the Department of Natural Resources for an extension due to construction delays relating to the grading of the snow tubing hill; and

WHEREAS, the Parks Department has requested an extension through December 31, 2011 in order to complete the work and anticipates opening the snow tube hill to the public on December 17, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Parks & Recreation Commission desires to complete the project as proposed in order to continue to provide recreational opportunities to the residents of Ingham County.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners approves Amendment #4 of the agreement with the Department of Natural Resources extending the project period completion deadline from October 31, 2011 to December 31, 2011.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign the Amendment after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  De Leon, Copedge, Celentino, Schor, Vickers, Dragonetti 
     Nays:  None          Absent:  None          Approved  11/01/11
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Dougan

     Nays:  None          Absent:  None          Approved  11/02/11

